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Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.embmfg.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU"” for information on a local dealer.
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Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE "A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)

The tables shown below give correct

torque values for various bolts and 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12
capscrews. Tighten all bolts to the 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
torques specified in chart unless oth- -
erwise noted. Check tightness of bolts 3/8 27 20 45 33 63 45
periodically, using bolt torque chart as a 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75
guide. Replace hardware with the same "
atrengih bolt 1/2 61 45 | 110 | 80 | 155 [ 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220

3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400

7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650

1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

e 0 @ &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla"mtjter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N_m) (|b-ft) (N.m) (|b-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified i
e e o e e [_M4 3 | 22 | 45 | 33
ments, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 / 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

_\L "‘\
) [/
e © ©
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Wheel Lug Torque

It is extremely important safety procedure to apply
and maintain proper wheel mounting torque on your
trailer axle. Torque wrenches are the best method to
assure the proper amount of torque is being applied
to a fastener.

Wheel lugs should be torqued before first road use
and after each wheel removal. Check and re torque
after the first 16Km (10 miles), 40Km (25 miles),
and again at 80Km (50 miles). Check periodically
thereafter.

Note: Wheel lugs must be applied and maintained
at the proper torque levels to prevent loose wheels,
broken studs, and possible dangerous separation
of wheels from your axle.

» Startalllugs by hand to prevent cross threading.

« Tighten lugs in sequence, per wheel lug torque
sequence chart.

»  Thetightening of the fasteners should be donein
stages. Following the recommended sequence,
tighten fasteners per wheel torque requirements
chart.

Wheel Torque Requirements

Torque
Wheel Size Unit 1st Stage 2nd Stage | 3rd Stage
- fibs| 12 - 20 30- 35 45- 55
8 Nm| 16-26 39-455 | 585-715
- fibs|  20-25 35-40 50 - 60
12 Nm| 26-325 | 455-52 65- 78
- ftibs| 20 - 25 35-40 50 - 60
13 Nm| 26-325 | 455-52 65- 78
- ftibs| 20 - 25 50 - 60 90 - 120
14 Nm| 26-32.5 65 - 78 117 - 156
) ftibs| 20 - 25 50 - 60 90 - 120
15 Nm| 26-32.5 65 - 78 117 - 156
- ftibs| 20 - 25 50 - 60 90 - 120
16 Nm| 26-32.5 65-78 117 - 156
1 1
4 3 6
4 3
4
2 5
2 2
4 BOLT 5 BOLT 6 BOLT 8 BOLT

Wheel Lug Torque Sequence
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MX130 Axle / Hub Assembly

Description

=3

Cotter Pin, 3/16" x 1-3/4"

Roller Bearing, LM603049 LM603011

Roller Bearing, LM48549 LM48510

Single Lip Seal, 2"

Castle Nut, 1NF x 7/8" Thick

Lug Nut, 9/16NF

Hub, 5000lbs 60n6"

} q BOM ID | Part No.
4 256 | 212321
57| 223208
258 | 223209
250 | 228207
260 | 272693
261 [ 212933
262 291212
263 [ 291807

Dust Cap, 2.56 Bore

==l =]=]=[=]=]a

BOMID | Part No. | Description Qty

25 7017W712 | Axle, Bolt On 1

26 271530 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 3" 8

27 272251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC 8

28 272933 Lug Nut, 9/16NF 12

29 291213 Idler Hub Assy, 50001bs x 6on6" 2

30 791308 11L-15SL I-1 (TL) 12PR Farm Specialist 60n6"| 2

MX130T Axle / Hub Assembly

BOM ID | Part No. | Description

31 7017W721 [ Axle, Wide

32 271530 Hex Bolt, 1/2NC x 3"

33 272251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC

34 772933 Lug Nut, 9/16NF 6
35 791215 Idler Hub Assy, 5500Ibs x 8on8"

36 791331 11R22.5 Re-Tread x 80n8"

Description
Roller Bearing, LM603049 LM603011
Roller Bearing, LM48549 LM48510

Single Lip Seal, 2"
Lug Nut, 9/16NF

BOM ID | Part No.
37 223208
38 223209
39 228207
40 272933
41 291214
42 291807

Hub, 5500lbs x 80n8"

Dust Cap, 2.56 Bore

@
©

See Hub Assembly Detail
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For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.
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For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.
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For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.
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For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.
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Apron Drive - Chain Tensioner Assembly

BOMID | Part No. Description Qty BOM ID | Part No. Description Qty
232 7017F703 1/4" Grease Whip, MP02 x MP02 x 7" 2 240 229307 Elbow 90 Grease Fitting, MP x FPX 0202 | 2
233 7017L778 Washer, Sprocket Trap 2 241 242811 Sprocket, #667 x 6 x 1-1/2" 2
234 7017M713 | Bushing, 1-1/4 x 1-1/2 x 2 2 242 271310 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 1" 2
235 7017W709 | Chain Tightener, Apron Front RH 1 243 272251 Hex Lock Nut, 1/2NC 4
236 7017W709H | Chain Tightener, Apron Front LH 1 244 272341 Jam Nut, 7/16NC 2
237 729202 Grease Fitting, 1/4NF 2 245 2762515 Carriage Bolt, 1/2NC x 5-1/2" 2
238 229206 Bulkhead, FP x FP 0402 x 7/16NC 2 246 276254 Carriage Bolt, 1/2NC x 5-1/2" Full Threads| 2
239 729303 Grease Fitting, FP02 x 1/4NF 2

BOM ID | Part No. | Description Qty
192 7017L718 | Shield, Front 1
193 272211 | Hex Lock Nut, 1/4NC 3
194 776133 | Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4" 11
195 278301 | Machine Screw, 1/4NC x 3/4"| 3
196 796503 | Manual Tube, 3-1/2" Short | 1
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For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.
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For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.
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For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.
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Rope Routing - Engagement Lever

MX130 - Transparent _
Front View

Ratchet Lever Pulley

Green Nylon Rope (Engagement Lever)

Tie Off Loop

Box Front Pulley

/

Cable Routing - Beater Gearbox

Left Side View

Sheave Cover Pulley MX130 - Transparent

)\ Clutch Wire Catch Plate

Wire Cable (Gearbox Shift)

Beater Drive Shff

Gearbox Link
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Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability
M7640 Upper Beater

The optional Upper Beater helps to break up the
manure even more and improves overall shredding
action.

Kit consists of upper beater bar, drive chain,
sheave and hardware.

Must be dealer installed.

#W7640
Shown mounted

M7630 Hydraulic End Gate

The optional endgate is the ultimate way to control
delivery. Close the endgate to eliminate spills
during filling or on the way from stable to pasture.
Kit consists of end gate, hardware, hydraulic
cylinder, hoses and components.

Must be dealer installed.

#W7630
Shown mounted

M7620 Fines Pan

é/> A must have add on kit, the hydraulicaly controlled
- Fines Pan provides a more consistent spread of
manure by causing all manure to be discharged
by the beater paddles.

Kit consists of fines pan, hardware, hydraulic
cylinder, hoses and components.

Must be dealer installed.

#W7620
Shown mounted
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Accessories |

WALLENSTEIN

MX130/ MX130T
MANURE SPREADER
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
Before putiineg The SEresder VIO S41vace.
A o e e S e 2 St S e
T satly FaAng and INETUCION IN RS Medleed, Opealion
and manterance Sew 4 for FreDelvery Procsdure

Keep this manual with the
Machine at all times CE

AT R ETHA

MX130 SERIES
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.embmfg.com
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